aggregate amount of approximately HK$8,800,000 and the remaining balance will be
used for investment on listed securities. The net price per Placing Share will be
approximately HK$0.77.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the
maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the
issued share capital of the Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out
below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming

the maximum number of the
Placing Shares is placed and
there is no other change in
the issued share capital of
the Company before the

completion of the Placing)
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
HF Long China Asset

Management Limited
(Note 1)

14,806,000 17.23 14,806,000 14.82

Seize Minute Limited (Note 2) 17,034,930 19.83 17,034,930 17.05

Kor Sing Mung Michael
(Note 2) 1,876,000 2.18 1,876,000 1.87

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 14,000,000 14.01

Other Public Shareholders 52,212,020 60.76 52,212,020 52.25

85,928,950 100.00 99,928,950 100.00

Note 1:	 HF Long China Asset Management Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited

liability, is wholly owned by Ip Siu Hang. Accordingly, Ip Siu Hang is deemed to be interested

in the Shares held by HF Long China Asset Management Limited under the SFO.

Note 2:	 Seize Minute Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability, is wholly owned by MK Investments Limited. MK Investments Limited, a company

incorporated in St. Kitts with limited liability, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Kor Sing

Mung Michael. Accordingly, Mr. Kor Sing Mung Michael and MK Investments Limited are